

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

RYAN, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-986-E

**RYAN, LLC'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR STAY OF EFFECTIVE DATE AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Allyson N. Ho
Texas Bar No. 24033667
Elizabeth A. Kiernan
Texas Bar No. 24105666
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: 214.698.3100
Facsimile: 214.571.2900
aho@gibsondunn.com
ekiernan@gibsondunn.com

Charles W. Fillmore
Texas Bar No. 00785861
H. Dustin Fillmore III
Texas Bar No. 06996010
THE FILLMORE LAW FIRM LLP
201 Main Street, Suite 700
Fort Worth, TX 76102
Telephone: 817.332.2351
chad@fillmorefirm.com
dusty@fillmorefirm.com

Eugene Scalia (*pro hac vice*)
Amir C. Tayrani (*pro hac vice*)
Andrew G. I. Kilberg (*pro hac vice*)
Aaron Hauptman (*pro hac vice*)
Joshua R. Zuckerman (*pro hac vice*)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.955.8500
Facsimile: 202.467.0539
escalia@gibsondunn.com
atayrani@gibsondunn.com
akilberg@gibsondunn.com
ahauptman@gibsondunn.com
jzuckerman@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Ryan, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
PROCEDURAL STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Ryan Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits.	3
A. The Commission Lacks Authority To Issue The Rule.....	3
B. The Commission’s Claimed Authority Would Violate The Non-Delegation Doctrine.	10
II. Ryan Will Be Irreparably Harmed.	11
III. The Equities And Public Interest Favor Preliminary Relief.	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	3, 10
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	7
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	9
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. OSHA</i> , 636 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	10
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	7
<i>FTC v. R.F. Keppel & Bro., Inc.</i> , 291 U.S. 304 (1934).....	10
<i>ICC v. Cincinnati, N. O. & T. P. Ry. Co.</i> 167 U.S. 479 (1897).....	9
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	8
<i>Rest. Law Ctr. v. DOL</i> , 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023)	10

Page(s)

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....2, 5

Texas v. Becerra,
577 F. Supp. 3d 527 (N.D. Tex. 2021)12

Texas v. Biden,
10 F. 4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)11

Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....8, 9

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022).....1, 8, 9, 10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2).....3

15 U.S.C. § 45a4

15 U.S.C. § 46(g)3

15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(1)4

15 U.S.C. § 57a(a)(2)6

15 U.S.C. § 57b-3(a)(1)7

15 U.S.C. § 1194(c)4

Regulatory Materials

Federal Trade Commission, *Misbranding and Deception as to Leather Content of Waist Belts*, 29 Fed. Reg. 8,166 (June 27, 1964).....5

Federal Trade Commission, *Non-Compete Clause Rule* (rel. Apr. 23, 2024), available at <https://tinyurl.com/2s4kcf84>6, 8

Federal Trade Commission, *Power Output Claims for Amplifiers Used in Home Entertainment Products*, 39 Fed. Reg. 15,387 (May 3, 1974).....5

Other Authorities

The FTC Decrees: No More Non-Compete Agreements, Wall St. J.
(Apr. 24, 2024), <https://on.wsj.com/4bHYtHq>..... 1

The FTC’s noncompete clause rule goes too far, Wash. Post (May 7,
2024), <https://wapo.st/4573ffh>..... 1

S. Conf. Rep. 93-1408 (1974)..... 6

S. Rep. 93-151 (1973)..... 6

S. Rep. 96-500 (1979)..... 8
